RESOLUTION 2010-250

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF OCEAN POLICE SERVICES FOR THE TRAFFIC SAFETY PROGRAM KNOWN AS PROSECUTORS PROGRAM FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE F.A.S.T. PROGRAM PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:8A-1 ET SEQ

WHEREAS, the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 et seq., authorizes local units as defined in said Act to enter into joint agreements for the provision of governmental services; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat wishes to enter into a shared services agreement with the Ocean County Police Services for the prosecutors traffic safety program for the purpose of assisting in the investigation and prosecution of fatal accidents; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and Clerk of the Township of Barnegat are hereby authorized and directed to enter into and execute a Shared Services Agreement with the Ocean County Prosecutors Office for the traffic safety program formerly known as the F.A.S.T. program.
- 2. A copy of that agreement is on file and available for public inspection at the Township Clerk's Office.
- 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kathleen T. West, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their regular meeting held on the 17th day of May, 2010, in the Municipal Court Room, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

Kathleen T. West, RMC Municipal Clerk